
The pathogenesis paradigm

u “Health is a complete state of 
physical, mental and social 
wellbeing and not merely the 
absence of disease or infirmity”

WHO 1948



What people believe about Scotland’s health

u The Scots are unhealthy
u It’s because they smoke a lot
u They eat the wrong kind of food
u They drink too much
u If only they adopted healthy habits, 

they would be healthy
u Only ONE of these statements is true!

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The focus of socierties is often to bad things we do. For example, these are some things that appear in the newspapers about Scotland’s health. We are told that we are unhealthy because of our habits. Most of these statements are untrue. Indeed only one of them is correct. If we built our pocicies just around prevention of smoking, for example, we would miss the opportunities that a different approach would bring. Yet, everyone believes that behaviour change by itself will make a difference.



Life expectancy trends
Life expectancy: Scotland & other Western European Countries, 1851-2005

Source: Human Mortality Database

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

18
51

-18
53

18
55

-18
57

18
59

-18
61

18
63

-18
65

18
67

-18
69

18
71

-18
73

18
75

-18
77

18
79

-18
81

18
83

-18
85

18
87

-18
89

18
91

-18
93

18
95

-18
97

18
99

-19
01

19
03

-19
05

19
07

-19
09

19
11

-19
13

19
15

-19
17

19
19

-19
21

19
23

-19
25

19
27

-19
29

19
31

-19
33

19
35

-19
37

19
39

-19
41

19
43

-19
45

19
47

-19
49

19
51

-19
53

19
55

-19
57

19
59

-19
61

19
63

-19
65

19
67

-19
69

19
71

-19
73

19
75

-19
77

19
79

-19
81

19
83

-19
85

19
87

-19
89

19
91

-19
93

19
95

-19
97

19
99

-20
01

20
03

-20
05

Portugal

Scotland

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This slide shows the growth in LE in the richest 20% of people (top line) and the poorer 20% of people (bottom line)
You can see that there has been a widening gap in LE since the 1950s. If the gap that existed between the rich and poor in the 1950s had remained the same and the poor had increased LE at the same rate as the rich, the average in Scotland would be above the average of our European comparison countries.



World Health Organization (1997 and 2003)            www.heartstats.org

Prevalence of smoking by country, 
in 15 year olds by sex, 2000/01, Europe
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
We cannot attribute our position at the bottom of our comparison countries to smoking. This study of smoking rates in 15 year olds across the WHO Euro region shows that Scotland’s teenagers werent big smokers



Smoking prevalence - Males

Males

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This study of smoking rates in men carried out before our smoking ban in public places came into forceshows that our male smoking rates are not the highest in Europe



Smoking prevalence - Females

Females

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Our women have realtively higher smoking rates but they are still not the highest in Europe. We do not have the lowest mortality because we have the highest smoking rate



Coronary heart disease mortality
Men aged 15-74 years
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Is consumption of fatty food the problem?  Well, Finland is the country we look to for evidence that changing fatty food consumption reduces heart disease mortality. In the 1960s, Finland had a very high mortality from heart disease. It implemented a series of policies which reduced fat consumption and this reduction was followed by a significant fall in mortality from heart disease. However, diets in Scotland did not change in their fat content and, as the graph shows, heart disease rates fell in Scotland at the same rate as it did in Finland and in other countries. The fall in heart disease in men since the 1960s is probably due to the rte of reduction in smolking in men and the introduction of better therapies such as statins



Chronic liver disease, including cirrhosis

Source: Whyte B., Ajetunmobi T. Still “the sick man of Europe”? GCPH, 2012

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Note – this slide has animations
The emergence of these psychosocial causes of death has, as we discussed at the beginning of this talk emerged in the past few decades. This slide is a summary of data on mortality from Chronic Liver Disease, most of these deaths are due to alcohol.The line at the top shows the highest mortality in any of our 16 western european countries since 1950. The line at the bottom of the slide is the minimum mortality of any of our 16 countries, the line isn the middle is the mean mortality of the 16 countries
Press  1
From 1950 until 1970, Sscotlnd had one of the lowest alcoholic liver disease in Western Europe
Press 2
From 1979 until 1990, the mortality rate rose a bit but it was still below the average of western Europe. 
Press 3
From 1990 until 2005, it was a different story



Workers in the 1950s

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In the 1960, there was a dramatic loss of traditional jobs in the west of Scotland as shipyards, steelworks and locomotive building declined



Better housing?

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Animation alert!

Also there was a change in the pattern of community life as old buidings, which permitted friendships and mutual support were replaced by high rise flats. Friends were separated and support for young families from older members of the community was eroded



All cause mortality,men 65-69
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Slope index of inequality 
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Male inequalities, all causes, 
all ages

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

0- 5- 10- 15- 20- 25- 30- 35- 40- 45- 50- 55- 60- 65- 70- 75- 80- 85+

Age

Sl
op

e 
in

de
x 

of
 in

eq
ua

lit
y 

di
vi

de
d 

by
 m

ea
n 

ra
te



Slope index of inequality 
breakdown by cause of death
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Male inequalities, all ages, by 
cause
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Relative inequalities in mortality by cause
Men, Scotland 2000-02
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US mortality 1999-2015



US mortality 1999-2015





So, what causes wellness?



Presenter
Presentation Notes
There are many theories as to how health and wellbeing can be created. This slide comes from the Nordic School of Public Health where they have brought together 25 different psychological theories of “Health Creation” or salutogenesis.Some of them are relevant to the Glasgow situation. I’ll mention just two of them: will to meaning and sense of coherence



The causes of  wellness?

u Optimistic outlook
u Sense of control and internal locus of 

control
u Sense of purpose and meaning in life
u Confidence in ability to deal with problems
u Supportive network of people
u Nurturing family



For the creation of health....

....the social and physical environment must 
be:

u Comprehensible
u Manageable
u Meaningful
u ......or the individual would experience 

chronic stress

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Failure of see the world as..........would be extremely stressful
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STRESS AND GRADE OF 
EMPLOYMENT: MEN
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Men at the top of an occupational hierarchy have higher diurnal cortisols that men lower down a hierarchy and this is assumed to be due to be due to control. At the top of a hierarchy if someone was given a task they didn’t like thay can pass it down thew line. At the bottom of the hierarchy, the person has no possibility of passing it on. He has less control over his work and this is stressful. (This relates to Antonovskys point about manageability)



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Even at a national level, you can see the relationship between control and mortality. In former Soviet countries, those with lowest control (Russia) have highest mortality and Czech Rep and Poland have high control and low mortality



Risk of death 
- by level of hopelessness
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Dr Bruce McEwen, with whom we are collaborating has studied the brains of these monkeys. He finds that they do not develop in the same way as monkeys not exposed to stress. The PF cortex gets less cell growth, as does the hippocampus but the amygdala sees more dense connections develop between cells. The significance of that is that the hip[pocampus suppresses the stress response while the amygdala upregulates it. If they get out of balance a potentially permanent resetting of the stress response results. Also, the hippocampus is important in memory development so any reduction in cell growth could affect learning. The amygdala is associated with emotion so enlargement here will cause aggression, anxiety etc
Loss of PF cortex will reduce executive functioning



Presenter
Presentation Notes
MRI scan of hippocampus. We’re measuring HC volume in affluent/deprived glaswegians



pSoBid: Choice reaction time
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The molecular biology of a hug



Adverse childhood events study

u Physical/sexual/emotional abuse 
u Neglect (physical/emotional)
u Domestic substance abuse
u Domestic violence
u Parental mental illness
u Parental criminality



Adverse childhood events risk of alcoholism

Hillis  et al 2011



Adverse childhood events
risk of perpetrating violence
Boys experiencing physical abuse

Duke et al 2010



The Dunedin cohort
 1000 children recruited in late 1972/3
 At age 3, “at risk” children identified on the basis of 

chaotic circumstances, emotional behaviour, negativity 
and poor attentiveness

 As adults, those “at risk” were more likely to :
 be unemployed
 have criminal convictions (especially for violence) 
 been pregnant as a teenager
 have a substance abuse problem
 exhibit signs of insulin resistance and metabolic syndrome
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35% have history of major disease

70% have history of major disease

Differences are independent of Deprivation 



1

3

5

7

9

11

13

ACE and morbidity
(adjusted odds ratio, 4+ ACE)

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

260

Glasgow excess mortality
(cause-specific SMR, compared to Liverpool & 

Manchester)



Economic cost of child maltreatment
u “The total lifetime economic burden resulting 

from new cases of fatal and nonfatal child 
maltreatment in the United States in 2008 is 
approximately $124 billion in 2010 dollars. 
This economic burden rivals the cost of other 
high profile public health problems, such as 
stroke and Type 2 diabetes (Fang et al., 
2012).”



The cycle of alienation  

Worklessness
Poverty

In 
education 
offending

health
Chaotic early 

years

Unequal outcomes Consequences

Alienation

Initial event

Mental 
health 
problems

Loss of self efficacy, 
esteem, 
control



The Broadway experiment
u City of London
u 13 rough sleepers with 4-45 year history
u Personalised budget (up to £3000)
u Personalised support
u “What do you need? What matters to you?
u Build trust and sense of control and ability 

to make choices



The Broadway experiment

u “The most efficient way to spend 
money on the homeless might be 
to give it to them.”

u The Economist November 4th2010



Beacon and Old Hill Estate (Falmouth)
u Between 1996 and 2004….

– Crime down by 50%
– Post natal depression down by 70%
– Unemployment down by 70%
– Child protection registrations down 65%
– Teenage pregnancies down from 14% 

to<1%



Cost analysis
Comparing historic approach to new approach

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As tudy carried out in an English community suggested substantial savings in public sector costs results from this coproduction approach





Changing attitudes in Public Services
Existing system New system

Rational Normative
Identifies problems/responds to 
crises

What matters – a good life

Finds solutions, designs services Looks for strengths
Implements solutions – does things 
to people rather than with them

Builds support and networks – lets 
solutions emerge

Run by and for professionals Run by citizen who “pull” for 
support

“Customer” – consumer of services Citizen
Purpose – be efficient, play it safe Purpose – help build strong 

citizens and communities



A complex system



Changing complex systems

u The importance of instability
u Order generating rules
u Emergence of solutions
u Conditioning emergence
u “Deep structures and archetypes” 
u Paradox and contradiction



DESIGN DESIGN DESIGN DESIGN APPROVE

Conference Room

Real World

The Typical Approach…

IMPLEMENT

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Traditionally we have not been good at making change for improvement reliable – because we have not tested whether it will be delivered appropriately in various conditions and environments before we expect all to implement and make part of every day business. 
e.g. previous experience of launching new protocols/guidelines – as of Mon am….. expect all to comply fully without really knowing that it’s practical for every system – then we wonder why people don’t comply and the system is unreliable.




DESIGN

TEST & 
MODIFY

TEST & 
MODIFY

APPROVE
IF NECESSARY

Conference Room

Real World
TEST & 

MODIFY

The Quality Improvement Approach

START TO 
IMPLEMENT

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Traditionally we have not been good at making change for improvement reliable – because we have not tested whether it will be delivered appropriately in various conditions and environments before we expect all to implement and make part of every day business. 
e.g. previous experience of launching new protocols/guidelines – as of Mon am….. expect all to comply fully without really knowing that it’s practical for every system – then we wonder why people don’t comply and the system is unreliable.






NHSScotland 
Hospital Standardised Mortality Ratio 

October 2006 to March 2015



Large scale change in Early Years…..
developing our thinking over time



The Early Years Collaborative - Aims



Workstream 2

Societal Issues

85% of all children 
have all the 

developmental 
skills and abilities 

expected of a 27-30 
month old by the 

end of 2016

Child’s 
physical & 

mental health 
and 

emotional 
development

Carer’s 
physical & 

mental health 
and skills

Aim                                             Primary Drivers        Secondary Drivers  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Set an aim, and write down the drivers of change for that aim then test the ideas for changing those drivers. Enhancing a child’s mental and emotional development might require many things, one of wwhich is being read to by parents.





90% of children at Grassmarket nursery 
school will receive a bedtime story



Scottish Stillbirth Rate 
(per 1000 births) 2000 - 2015

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The stillbirth rate in Scotland has reduced by 15%
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NEW PUBLIC 
MANAGEMENT
Targets, 
sanctions, 
inspections 
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Joseph Townsend 1739-1816

u “Hunger will tame the 
fiercest animals. “It will 
teach decency and civility, 
obedience and subjection 
… it is only hunger which 
can spur and goad the 
poor on to labour.”



Frederic Ozanam (1813-1853)
u “The problem which divides people today 

is not a political problem: it is a social one. 
It is a matter of knowing which will get the 
upper hand: the spirit of selfishness or the 
spirit of sacrifice; whether society will go 
for ever increasing profit, or for everyone 
devoting themselves to the common good.”



Jimmy Reid 1971

Trade Union leader
Elected by students as Rector of Glasgow 
University

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In summary, our view is that the problem of inequality in health in our society is effectively on of alienation. This process of alienation was identified in Glasgow in the 1970s by this man, Jimmy Reid was a trade union leader who prevented closure of shipyards in Glasgow in 1970 by leading workers into threatened shipyards and supporting them to continue building ships. Scottish Universities have an election every four years to elect the Universities Rector, or head. In 1971, Reid was elected Rector of Glasgow University. His acceptance speech was reprinted in full in the New York Times which called it the Greatest Speech since the Gettysburg Address – Abraham Lincoln’s speech at the end of the civil war. His specch was about alienation. He defined it as: 



Rectorial Address
 “Let me right at the outset define what I mean by 

alienation. It is the cry of men who feel 
themselves the victims of blind economic forces 
beyond their control. It's the frustration of 
ordinary people excluded from the processes of 
decision making. The feeling of despair and 
hopelessness that pervades people who feel with 
justification that they have no real say in shaping 
or determining their own destinies....”



Fr Greg Boyle – Homeboy Industries

“Here is what we seek: a 
compassion that can 
stand in awe at the 
burdens the poor have to 
carry rather than one that 
stands in judgment at 
how they carry them.”
― Gregory Boyle

http://www.goodreads.com/author/show/3152331.Gregory_Boyle






Outcomes
Heart Disease
T2 Diabetes
COPD
Lung Cancer

Behaviours
Smoking
Obesity
No exercise
Poor diet

Ability to choose

Purpose and meaninng
Sense of control
Self esteem
Self efficacy
Supportive networks
= Wellbeing
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